

Corporation of the Town of Newmarket

By-law 2023-24

A by-law to amend Fees and Charges By-law 2022-61 being a by-law to adopt fees and charges for services or activities provided by the Town of Newmarket, (Legislative Services - Licensing Charges).

Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001 authorizes a municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; and,

Whereas Council enacted By-law 2022-61 to establish Legislative Services - Licensing Fees for the Corporation of the Town of Newmarket; and,

Whereas it is deemed necessary to amend the Schedule of By-law 2022-61.

Therefore be it enacted by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Newmarket as follows:

1. That the Schedule to the By-law 2022-61 be amended to remove the following fees:

Service Provided	Unit of Measure	2023 Fee
Administration Fee		\$137.33
Film Permit Fee	Each	\$454.72
Administration Fee – private property		\$155.30
Municipal Property Fee	lf	\$283.19
	applicable	
Contribution to Main Street District BIA if		\$1,015.00
filming within designated BIA		

2. That the Schedule to the By-law 2019-52 be amended to add the following fees:

Enacted this 24th day of April, 2023.

John Taylor, Mayor

Service Provided	Unit of Measure	2023 Fee
Administrative Fee	each	\$150
Film Permit Fee	Each, per day of filming	\$500
Special Film Zone Impact Fee	Per cast/crew, per day of filming	\$50, minimum \$2,500
Impact Fee (size of production between 100-200 personnel)	Per day of filming	\$2,000
High Impact Fee (size of production exceeds 200 personnel)	Per day of filming	\$4,000
Local Film Licence	Annual	\$500
Local Film - Special Film Zone Impact Fee	Per cast/crew	\$50, minimum \$1000
Local Film – Impact Fee	Each	\$2,000
Local Film – High Impact Fee	Each	\$4,000
Operations Support Staff	Per hour, Per person	\$50
By-law Support Staff	Per hour, Per person	\$50
Film Liaison (automatically required for production sizes exceeding 100 personnel)	Each, per day of filming	\$500
Late fee surcharge		20% surcharge added to total fees imposed